	CO	PY	
10		ED	
AM	Fil	ĒΜ	
& delay.			

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN Attorney General

JUN 0 5 2006

A. RENÉ MARTIN
Deputy Attorney General
State of Idaho
Department of Finance

J. DAVID NAVARRO, Clerk By Paula Grossman DEPUTY

P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83720-0031

Telephone: (208) 332-8092 Facsimile: (208) 332-8099

Idaho State Bar #3188

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR ADA COUNTY

STATE OF IDAHO, Department of Finance,) CV OC 9702109D
Plaintiff, vs. NEXT CENTURY, INC., REPARATA MAZZOLA, JAY L. WILCOX, MARLIS KIM HARRIS, TONY SELLERS, and THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,	JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS JAY L. WILCOX, MARLIS KIM HARRIS, AND TONY SELLERS TONY SELLERS
Defendants.	<i>)</i>))

On February 14, 2000, Judge D. Duff McKee entered an Order and Temporary Injunction (Order) in this action, granting the State's motion for partial summary judgment against Defendants Jay L. Wilcox (Wilcox), Marlis Kim Harris (Harris) and Tony Sellers (Sellers) as to Count One of the AMENDED COMPLAINT filed on May 27, 1998 in this action, and granting

the State's motion for partial summary judgment against Defendant Sellers as to Count Two of the AMENDED COMPLAINT. The Order also entered temporary injunctions against Defendants Wilcox, Harris, and Sellers.

Now, pursuant to such Order, THE COURT HEREBY FINDS, as a matter of law, as follows:

- 1. Defendants Wilcox, Harris, and Sellers sold or offered for sale, or caused to be sold, either directly or indirectly, or aided and abetted in the offer or sale of, notes, evidences of indebtedness, and/or investment contract securities, which securities were not registered with the Idaho Department of Finance, in violation of Idaho Code § 30-1416.
- 2. Defendant Sellers at no time was licensed with the Idaho Department of Finance as a broker-dealer or salesman to sell or offer for sale securities in Idaho. Defendant Sellers' acts of selling, offering for sale, or causing to be sold, either directly or indirectly, or aiding and abetting in the offer or sale of notes, evidences of indebtedness, and/or investment contract securities, while unlicensed with the Idaho Department of Finance, constituted a violation of Idaho Code § 30-1406.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court hereby ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND DECREES as follows:

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF:

Defendants Wilcox, Harris, and Sellers are permanently enjoined from offering for sale in Idaho investments in PCO, Inc., aka Personal Choice Opportunities.

Defendant Sellers is permanently enjoined from transacting securities business in Idaho while not registered as a securities sales in accordance with Title 30, Chapter 14, Idaho, and its

DATED this _	day of	1		
~			CHERI C. COPSEY	
			. COPSEY	
		District Ju	ıdge	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of , 2006. I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS JAY L. WILCOX, MARLIS KIM HARRIS, AND TONY SELLERS on the following by the designated means: Larry Hunter U.S. mail, postage prepaid **MOFFATT THOMAS** [] Certified mail P.O. Box 829 [] Facsimile Boise, Idaho 83701 A. René Martin U.S. mail, postage prepaid Deputy Attorney General [] Certified mail Idaho Department of Finance [] Facsimile P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0031 U.S. mail, postage prepaid Barry A. Fisher **PCO** Receiver [] Certified mail 1875 Century Park East, Suite 2130 [] Facsimile Los Angeles, CA 90067 [V] U.S. mail, postage prepaid Jeff Thomsen ELAM & BURKE, PA [] Certified mail P.O. Box 1539 [] Facsimile Boise, Idaho 83701 U.S. mail, postage prepaid Reparata Mazzola [] Certified mail 8721 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 534 Los Angeles, California 90069 [] Facsimile Next Century, Inc. W U.S. mail, postage prepaid 931 La Cienega Blvd. [] Certified mail Los Angeles, California 90069 [] Facsimile

